

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 18-2557-cv Caption [use short title] \_\_\_\_\_

Motion for: Leave to File Brief as Amici Curiae In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. et al., Petitioners

-v-

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Arkansas Teachers Retirement System et al.,  
Respondents

Movants seek leave to file an amici curiae brief  
in support of defendants-petitioners and the petition  
for leave to appeal.

MOVING PARTY: Amici curiae Colombo, Cosenza, Grundfest, Lorne, Mahoney, and Painter

OPPOSING PARTY: Plaintiffs-Respondents Arkansas Teachers Retirement System et al.

Plaintiff  Defendant  
 Appellant/Petitioner  Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Todd G. Cosenza

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Thomas A. Dubbs

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP

Labaton Sucharow LLP

787 7th Avenue, New York, NY 10019

140 Broadway, 34th Floor, New York, NY 10005

(212) 728-8000; tcosenza@willkie.com

(212) 907-0700; tdubbs@labaton.com

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: Hon. Paul A. Crotty; United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND  
INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):  
 Yes  No (explain): \_\_\_\_\_

Has request for relief been made below?  Yes  No  
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court?  Yes  No

Opposing counsel's position on motion:  
 Unopposed  Opposed  Don't Know

Requested return date and explanation of emergency: \_\_\_\_\_

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:  
 Yes  No  Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested?  Yes  No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set?  Yes  No If yes, enter date: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature of Moving Attorney: Todd G. Cosenza Date: September 4, 2018

Service by:  CM/ECF  Other [Attach proof of service]

# 18-2557-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN,  
DAVID A. VINIAR, GARY D. COHN,

*Petitioners,*

– v. –

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA  
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS  
AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,

*Respondents.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**MOTION OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS AND LAW

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE “PRICE MAINTENANCE” THEORY IS LIMITED IN SCOPE AND ONLY APPLIED BY COURTS IN NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES.....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY EXPANDED THE “PRICE MAINTENANCE” THEORY BEYOND THE NARROW APPROACH TAKEN IN PRIOR CASES.....	6
III. IMMEDIATE JUDICIAL INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY TO AVOID THE RADICAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISION.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.*, 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009) .....5

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*, 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....9

*Arkansas Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.*,  
     879 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 3-4, 6

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson* 485 U.S. 224 (1988) ..... 1, 3, 10, 11

*City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG*,  
     752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014) .....9

*ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.*,  
     553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

*FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com*, 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 5-6

*Glickenhau v. Household Int’l, Inc.*, 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015).....5

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... passim

*In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
     2018 WL 3854757 (Aug. 14, 2018) .....7, 8

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005) .....6

*In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.*, 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....4, 5

*Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.*, 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

*Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.*, 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....5, 7

*Waggoner v. Barclays PLC*, 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) .....5

**Rules**

Fed. R.Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 1, 3, 9
